investment opportunities 
to people at every levels 
of society are among our 

missions.

Capital and Shareholding Structure

As of 31.12.2024, the capital and shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

The issued capital of the Company is TL 1,059,500,175 (One billion fifty nine million five hundred thousand one hundred seventy 
five). This capital is fully paid, free from collusion. The Company’s issued capital of TL 1,059,500,175 is divided into 10,595,002 
registered shares, each having a nominal value of TL 10 (ten).

During the period, no capital increase was performed through either rights issues or bonus issues.

[...]

a new cap amount, and to receive authorization from the general 
assembly for a new period, which shall not exceed 5 years. If such 
authorization cannot be obtained, a capital increase cannot be 
made with a Board of Directors’ resolution.

The Bank’s issued capital is TL 1,059,500,174.63 (one billion fifty-nine 
million five hundred thousand one hundred seventy-four point sixty-
three), and this amount has been fully paid to be free of collusion. 

This capital is divided into a total of 1,059,500,174.63 (one billion fifty-
nine million five hundred thousand one hundred seventy-four point 
sixty-three) shares of 1 (one) Turkish Lira par value each, comprising 
211,900,035.63 (two hundred and eleven million, nine hundred 
thousand, thirty-five point sixty-three) Group A registered shares 
and 847,600,139 (eight hundred forty-seven million six hundred 
thousand one hundred thirty-nine) Group B bearer shares. Group A 
shares have the privilege of nominating candidates to the Board of 
Directors and voting in the general assembly.

When necessary, the Company’s capital can be increased or 
decreased within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish